PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4534345

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS H. KEITHLEY	03/08/2008
THOMAS E. WHITFORD	03/08/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BILL ME LATER, INC.
Street Address:	9690 DEERECO ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 705
City:	TIMONIUM
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21093

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14817180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949)202-3029

Email: mariel.sandoval@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEY DOCKET NUMBER: 70481.124US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW B. COHN	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew B. Cohn/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=70481.124US02 - Assignment for Recordation (Inventors to Bill Me Later)#page1.tif source=70481.124US02 - Assignment for Recordation (Inventors to Bill Me Later)#page2.tif source=70481.124US02 - Assignment for Recordation (Inventors to Bill Me Later)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043188 FRAME: 0178 504487643

	DOMESTIC
Application No	11/799,667
Attorney Docket No.	3805-070876

ASSIGNMENT

	WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I have invented certain new and useful
imp	rovements in
	DISTRIBUTED SYSTEM FOR COMMERCE
-	(Invention Title)
	for which a United States Provisional Patent application was filed on(mm/dd/yyyy) and bears Application Number (hereinafter "said application").
AN	D/OR
	for which I have this day executed an application for a United States Patent (hereinafter "said application").
AN	D/OR
X	and bears Application Number 11/799,667 (hereinafter "said application").
AN	ID/OR
:	for which an international patent application was filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on(mm/dd/yyyy), bearing Application No (hereinafter "said application").
"as	AND, WHEREAS, Bill Me Later, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place business at 9690 Deereco Road, Suite 705, Timonium, Maryland 21093, hereinafter called the signee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application the inventions and improvements therein disclosed. NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to me by said
inv ful im Par rei ass ent	ignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I as the inventor or as one of the rentors, hereinafter the assignor(s), do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said assignee the I and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and provements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters tent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, assues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof. Such signment extends to the full ends of the terms of these applications and patents as fully and circly as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been dee.
ve	I covenant that I am the lawful owner(s) of said application, inventions and provements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use on the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that I have the full right to make a Assignment.
res	And for the consideration aforesaid, I agree individually and, if applicable, jointly at I will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me specting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request but without expense to me stify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue

	DOMESTIC
Application No.	11/799,667
Attorney Docket No.	3805-070876

continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

1. FULL NAME OF ASSIGNOR:	RESIDENCE:
Thomas H. Keithley	Monkton, Maryland
EXECUTED this 8th day of Narch,	I hair the
STATE of MARYLAND (SIGNATURE
COUNTY of BALTIMORE)	
On this 8th day of March, in the year	r 2008, before me Claudine Castro
a notary public, personally appeared	Thomas H. Keithley
	NAME OF DOCUMENT SIGNER
proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to	be the person whose name is subscribed to this
instrument, and acknowledged he/she executed th	e same. Witness my hand and official seal.
•	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Commission Expira: S
	Commission Expirer: S 1/15/2011 A
•	${f L}$

	Attorney Docket No. 3805-070876
2. FULL NAME OF ASSIGNOR: Thomas E. Whitford	RESIDENCE: Newark, Delaware
EXECUTED this 8th day of Nauch,	1
	SIGNATURE
STATE of DELAWARE)	•
COUNTY of NEW CASTLE) On this State, in the yea	r 2008, before me Claudite Custro
a notary public, personally appeared	Thomas E. Whitford
proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to instrument, and acknowledged he/she executed the	o be the person whose name is subscribed to this te same. Witness my hand and official seal.
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
•	Commission Repires: \$
•	1/15/2011 A

IPA TENIT REEL: **043286 FRAN**FE: 07818

DOMESTIC 11/799,667

Application No.

RECORDED: 09/03//2009